
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 25th Apr 
2012 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determi
[...]
y believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

25th April 2012 

7pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Andrew Brazier 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Brenda Quinney 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 28th March 2012. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. National Planning Policy 
Framework - Changes to 
Planning Policy  

(Pages 5 - 8)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To receive further information on the content of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) document and to seek 
the Committee’s agreement to the document being taken into 
account as a material consideration when determining all 
future planning applications and recommend that the 
Council’s Constitutional Policy Framework be updated 
accordingly. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards 

5. Planning Application 
2012/032/FUL - Former 
Hepworth Site, Brook 
Street, Redditch  

(Pages 9 - 16) 
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration   

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of 7 no. 
Class B.1 Units. 
 
Applicant: S L and C L Foxall 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Lodge Park Ward);  

 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

25th April 2012 
 

6. Planning Application 
2012/057/COU - Building 
F, Astwood Business 
Park, Astwood Farm, 
Astwood Lane, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 17 - 26)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
permitted Class B1 or Class B8 uses to children’s indoor play 
centre (Class D2) with associated parking. 
 
Applicant: Mr J Ranson 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward) 

7. Planning Application 
2012/071/EXT - 
Homebase Ltd, Abbey 
Retail Park, Alvechurch 
Highway, Redditch  

(Pages 27 - 34)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider an extension of time application in relation to the 
installation of 1,777 sq. m of floor space at mezzanine level 
as approved under Planning Application 2009/082/FUL.  
 
Applicant:  Essex County Council Pension Fund 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Abbey Ward) 

8. Appeal Outcome - 
Highway Verge at 
Millrace Road, Redditch  

(Pages 35 - 36)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To receive information on the outcome of an appeal against 
refusal of prior approval, made by Officers under delegated 
powers, relating to the siting and design of a 
telecommunications installation.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(Abbey Ward) 

9. Appeal Outcome - 
Highway Verge at 
Birchfield Road, Redditch  

(Pages 37 - 38)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To receive information on the outcome of an appeal against 
refusal of prior approval, made by Officers under delegated 
powers, relating to the siting and design of a 
telecommunications installation.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
(West Ward) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

25th April 2012 
 

10. Review of Operation of 
the Planning Committee 
and Public Speaking 
Arrangements - 
Municipal Year 2011/12  

(Pages 39 - 46) 
 
Head of Legal, Equalities 
and Democratic Services 

To consider a review of the Committee, including current 
procedures for public speaking.  
 
(Oral Report - copy of Planning Committee Terms of 
Reference and Procedure Rules for 2012 attached) 
 
 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance) 

11. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 
 
“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 
These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 

 
may need to be considered as “exempt”.  

12. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.)  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

28th March 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Bill Hartnett and 
Alan Mason. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 
 

84. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Wanda King and Quinney. 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Alan Mason had been 
appointed a permanent member of the Planning Committee for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year, as a replacement for former 
Councillor Robin King.  
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

86. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29th 
February 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

28th March 2012 

 
87. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK  

 
Prior to consideration of the one application on the agenda, the 
Committee considered a Supplementary Note, tabled by Planning 
Officers at the meeting,  informing them that, as of the 27th March 
2012, following the Government’s release of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF), all National Planning Policy Guidance 
Notes and Planning Policy Statements had ceased to exist, 
including other relevant circulations and guidance, and that all 
Planning Applications for Planning Permission must now be 
determined in accordance with the Development Plan, unless 
material considerations indicated otherwise. 
 
It was noted that, whilst the NPPF was a significant material 
consideration in planning decisions, the Development Plan would 
continue to include the saved Policies of Local Plan No.3, which 
could be given full weight as they were prepared and adopted after 
2004.  Members also noted that the new arrangements would 
continue for a year, during which time further information would be 
provided to Members regarding future decision making and that,  
weight could be given to emerging policies in some circumstances.  
 
(This update was accepted as a matter of Urgent Business – not 
having met the publication deadline - and was considered at the 
meeting as such, with the approval of the Chair, in accordance with 
the Council’s constitutional rules and powers vested in the Chair by 
virtue of Section 100 (B) (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
to agree to matters of urgency being discussed by reason of special 
circumstances.   
 
In this case the urgency was warranted by the Government’s 
announcement, only the previous day of the release of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the need to clarify the policy 
position before consideration of the following application.)  
 

88. PLANNING APPLICATION 2012/025/FUL –  
 MACLELLAN HOUSE, CLEWS ROAD, OAKENSHAW  

 
Demolition of existing office building and  
erection of drive-thru restaurant (Use Class A3/A5)  
with associated parking 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Councillor C Gandy – Ward Member and objector  
Mr R Wells – Applicant’s Agent 
Mr Peach – Applicant. 
 

Page 2



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

28th March 2012 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report.  
 
(Further to Minute 87 above, the Committee was informed that the 
Planning Application should be considered with the published NPPF 
in mind.  It was noted, however, that the Officer’s report had 
included references to the draft NPPF, published in 2011, and that 
the policy objectives detailed in the draft had remained the same in 
the recently published edition.  In view of this, Members were 
advised that, the considerations detailed in the main report, with the 
addition of the items noted on the Update report, relating to three 
further letters of objection having been received, remained 
unchanged.) 
 

89. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 CRUMPFIELDS FARM, CRUMPFIELDS LANE, WEBHEATH  

 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to an 
appeal against an Enforcement Notice for an unauthorised change 
of use, namely: 
 
Enforcement Notice 2010/024/ENF 
Change of use of Agricultural land to 
Riding School and associated  
operational development  
 
Members noted that, the appeal against the Council’s decision to 
issue an Enforcement Notice had been dismissed by the Inspector, 
who had considered the development on site and confirmed that a 
material change of use had occurred and that unauthorised 
structures were also in place.  The Inspector had also considered 
the notice had been correctly served.   
 
Members further noted that the Enforcement Team investigating the 
change of use had invited the owner of the land to submit a 
Planning Application for a change of use, which had not been 
forthcoming. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

28th March 2012 

 
90. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 WOODSILL COTTAGE, WEAVERS HILL, HUNT END  

 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to the 
outcome of an appeal against a refusal of Planning Permission, 
taken by Officers under delegated powers, namely: 
 
Planning Application 2011/277/FUL 
Extensions to dwelling 
 
Members noted that, the appeal against the Council’s decision to 
refuse planning permission had been dismissed on the grounds that 
having already been significantly extended in the past, the 
proposed new extensions, when taken together, would amount to a 
disproportionate addition to the original property, which the 
Inspector considered would constitute inappropriate development; 
be visually conspicuous due to the property’s elevated position; and 
would have an adverse effect on the openness of the Green Belt.   
 
The Inspector had further considered that the very special 
circumstances required to justify the development under the terms 
of current policies had not existed in this case. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.48 pm 
 
 

      ……………………………………………… 
           CHAIR 
 

Page 4



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th April 2012 
 

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK – CHANGES TO 
PLANNING POLICY 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Jinny Pearce, Planning, 

Regeneration, Economic 
Development & Transport. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Ruth Bamford, Head of Planning & 
Regeneration Services 

Wards Affected All wards 
Ward Councillors Consulted No 

Not a Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF INFORMATION 
 
1.1 On 27th March 2012 the Government revoked the existing suite of 

policy documents and published the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) in its place. 

 
1.2 Officers drew Members’ attention to the new document, as a matter of 

urgency, at the last Planning Committee meeting on 28th March 2012.  
However, in view of timescales, there was insufficient time to provide 
much advice.  The following report therefore provides further 
information on the policy document content, and the procedures 
surrounding its use and how they differ from the system as it was. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked 
 

to RESOLVE that  
 
1) the National Planning Policy Framework be taken into 

account, in place of the documents it has superseded, as a 
material consideration when determining all future planning 
applications; and 

 
to RECOMMEND that 
 

2) the Council’s constitutional Policy Framework be updated 
accordingly. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th April 2012 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 No financial implications have been identified. 

 
3.2 The financial services manager has been consulted on this matter. 
 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.3 The legal implications are as detailed throughout this report.  

 
3.4 The relevant legislation is:  

Town & Country Planning Act 1990 
 Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 Planning Act 2008 
 Localism Act 2011 
 
3.5 The Legal Services Manager has been consulted and has raised no 

obje
[...]
  
7. KEY 
 
 NPPF – National Planning Policy Framework 

PPG – Planning Policy Guidance (notes) 
 PPS – Planning Policy Statement. 

 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 

 
Name:  Ailith Rutt, Development Management Manager 
E mail:  ailith.rutt@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel:  01527 64252 Extension 3374. 

Page 8



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th April 2012 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2012/032/FUL 
 
ERECTION OF 7 NO. CLASS B.1 UNITS 
 
FORMER HEPWORTH SITE, BROOK STREET, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: SL AND CL FOXALL 
EXPIRY DATE: 9TH MAY 2012 
 
WARD: LODGE PARK 
 

(See additional papers for Site Plan) 
 
The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on extension 3206  
(e-mail: sharron.williams@ bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more 
information.   
 
Site Description 
The site is linear in shape and is a vacant industrial site in an established 
employment area.  The site is approximately 0.37 hectares in area.  The site 
has an established means of access from Brook Street to the south of the 
site.  To the north of the site, the site is bounded by Arrow Road North.  To 
the west and east of the site, are established commercial buildings. 
 
The site is secured with numerous forms of boundary fencing to make it 
secure, and the site currently has an existing  building that will be demolished 
as a result of the development, although other buildings originally on the site 
have since been removed. 
 
Some shrub planting exists along the frontage of Brook Street.  However, 
there are no trees of any special merit on the site. 
 
Proposal Description 
The application is a resubmission of planning application reference 
2011/280/FUL which was withdrawn on 15th December 2011. 
 
The application proposes the erection of 7 commercial units in the form of a 
row that will be two storeys with a mezzanine floor at first floor level.  The 
units would be for Class B.1 use (Business).  The positioning of the units 
make
[...]
roposed developments are reported to Planning Committee 
for determination 

 

Page 25



Page 26



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th April 2012 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2012/071/EXT 

EXTENSION OF TIME APPLICATION: INSTALLATION OF 1,777 SQ.M OF 
FLOORSPACE AT MEZZANINE LEVEL AS APPROVED UNDER 
APPLICATION 2009/082/FUL  

HOMEBASE LTD, ABBEY RETAIL PARK, ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY 
REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
EXPIRY DATE: 15TH JUNE 2012 
 
WARD: ABBEY 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information.     

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
Site Description 
This building forms part of the Abbey Retail Park within an overall site area of 
1.22 hectares.  It lies adjacent to the Alvechurch Highway, and is accessed 
from a roundabout where the highway meets Middlehouse Lane.  The large 
rectangular building currently contains the Homebase store – (approximately 
2904 m2) and Argos to its southern end (933 m2).  Beyond this building, 
further to the south, lies the Sainsbury’s Store.  The Homebase store, subject 
to this planning application is of brick and tile construction with a large, 
sparsely landscaped surface parking area to the Eastern side of the site. 
 
To the west of the building is the service yard.  Beyond this are residential 
properties which front onto Birmingham Road.  Their rear gardens back onto 
the rear of the existing store. 
 
It is a typical retail outlet, with a large car parking area to its frontage, 
including trolley storage areas. 
 
Proposal Description 
This extension of time application relates to application reference 
2009/082/FUL.  Permission was granted for the installation of 1,777 m2 of new 
floor space at mezzanine level at the Planning Committee of 14th July 2009.  
The decision notice was dated 15th July 2009.  The mezzanine floor space as 
appr
[...]
 store highlighted in a light 
yellow colour on drawing number 4376-37 (proposed first floor plan) shall be 
used for storage and display use ancillary to the main retail use of the store, 
and shall not be used for retailing to the general public.” 

Application 2011/152/S73 granted permission to vary this condition such that 
it now reads: 
 
“The floorspace hereby approved within the Homebase unit highlighted in a 
yellow colour shown on drawing number 4376-37 (proposed first floor plan: 
Application 2009/082/FUL) shall be used for uses restricted to non-food retail 
as covered by Condition 3 (1988/242)” 
 
As stated in the planning history section earlier in this report, application 
1988/242 is the original consent for the erection of D.I.Y unit, garden centre 
and non-food retail warehouse on the site. 
 
Should members be minded to grant permission for this extension of time 
application, Condition 5 (as shown below in summary) would read as per the 
amended description agreed under application 2011/152/S73 stated in full 
above. 
 
Conclusion 
The planning policy framework under which this application should be 
determined has changed in the intervening period but not materially in terms 
of considering an application of this nature.  The site itself and its 
surroundings have not changed to such an extent that the context of the site 
should be considered differently.  It is therefore considered that the proposed 
development would accord with policy criteria and objectives and would not 
result in harm to amenity or safety.  Officers consider it reasonable to allow 
an extension of time to implement this consent for a further three years, 
subject to the inclusion of conditions as summarised below. 

Page 32



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  25th April 2012 
 

 

Recommendation 

That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

1.  Development to commence within three years of consent 

2.  Travel plan to be submitted 

3.  Development in accordance with plans (listed) 

4.  Mezzanine area defined 

5.  Floorspace approved to be used for uses restricted to non-food retail as 
covered by Condition 3 (1988/242) 

Informative: 

1. Reason for approval   
2. Advert consent requires a separate application 

Procedural matters 
The Council receives relatively few ‘extension of time’ applications and they 
are rarely presented before the Planning Committee.  This application only 
comes before the Committee due to the fact that it is a ‘major’ application, 
with the site measuring more than 1ha (the site is approximately 1.22 
hectares).  All ‘major’ applications are reported to Committee where the 
recommendation is for approval. 
 

Page 33



Page 34



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th April 2012 
 

APPEAL OUTCOME REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

APPEAL MADE AGAINST REFUSAL OF PRIOR APPROVAL FOR THE 
SITING AND DESIGN OF A TELECOMMUNICATIONS INSTALLATION 

APPLICATION DETAILS: 2011/133/GDO 

PROPOSAL 15m MONOPOLE, EQUIPMENT CABINETS AND 
ANCILLARY APPARATUS 

 
LOCATION HIGHWAY VERGE AT MILLRACE ROAD, REDDITCH 
 
WARD ABBEY 
 
DECISION DECISION MADE BY OFFICERS UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 11TH JULY 2011 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information. 
 
Discussion 
Officers considered that the siting and appearance of this installation was not 
acceptable and refused to grant prior approval for the following reason: 
 

The proposed mast, by reason of its siting, would be overly dominant in the 
streetscene such that it would be visually intrusive from nearby residential 
properties having a negative effect on residential amenity and outlook and as 
such is considered to be contrary to Policy BBE13 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.3 and PPG8. 
  
Officers sought to defend that reason through written representations to the 
Planning Inspector. 
 
The Inspector noted that the mast would not be positioned in line with and 
would be taller than the streetlights along Millrace Road, but noted that the 
height differential would be less when compared to the taller streetlights along 
the Alvechurch Highway.  He considered that the proposed monopole would 
not project significantly above the taller trees which are in existence adjacent 
to the site and that the trees would assist in assimilating the mast into the 
streetscene.  He therefore considered that on balance, the proposal would 
generally respect the context and character of the area.  The Inspector 
commented that whilst the occupiers of the dwellings sited at the junction of 
Millrace Road and Lydham Close would have views of the upper part of the 
proposed column, he also considered there to be a significant separation 
distance between the two.  Given the masts siting within a landscaped area, 
he did not consider that the monopole would be visually dominant and 

Agenda Item 8Page 35



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  25th April 2012 
 

 

considered that the outlook of the occupiers of these properties would not be 
adversely harmed.  The Inspector further regarded the sharing of the 
installation by two operators to be good practice. 
 
Appeal outcome  
The appeal was ALLOWED on 22nd March 2012.  Costs were neither sought 
nor awarded. 
 
Further issues 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the item of information be 
noted. 
 

Page 36



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 25th April 2012 
 

APPEAL OUTCOME REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

APPEAL MADE AGAINST REFUSAL OF PRIOR APPROVAL FOR THE 
SITING AND DESIGN OF A TELECOMMUNICATIONS INSTALLATION 

APPLICATION DETAILS: 2011/222/GDO 

PROPOSAL 15m MONOPOLE, EQUIPMENT CABINETS AND 
ANCILLARY APPARATUS 

 
LOCATION HIGHWAY VERGE AT BIRCHFIELD ROAD, REDDITCH 
 
WARD WEST 
 
DECISION DECISION MADE BY OFFICERS UNDER DELEGATED 

POWERS 29TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) for more information. 
 
Discussion 
Officers considered that the siting and appearance of this installation was not 
acceptable and refused to grant prior approval for the following reason: 
 

The proposed installation, by reason of its height and siting in close proximity 
to other installations and street furniture, would result in visual clutter which 
would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 
streetscene and on the residential amenities of those properties from which it 
would be visible.  As such, the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy 
B(BE)13 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 and PPG8. 
  
Officers sought to defend that reason through written representations to the 
Planning Inspector. 
 
The Inspector, whilst noting that existing monopoles, streetlights and 
telegraph poles along the road are at a lower height than the proposed mast, 
the development was not considered to appear so conspicuous in appearance 
as to cause harm to the streetscene.  He considered that the proposal would 
not result in undue visual clutter, stating that the vertical emphasis of the 
existing street furniture along the road would be respected.  The Inspector 
considered that the separation distance from the dwellings to the south and 
the mast would be such that the development would not be overbearing, nor 
would it adversely harm the outlook of the occupiers of those properties. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE  25th April 2012 
 

 

Appeal outcome  
The appeal was ALLOWED on 22nd March 2012.  Costs were neither sought 
nor awarded. 
 
Further issues 
None. 
 
Recommendatio
[...]
he 
efficient conduct of the meeting, for the Chair to encourage a 
spokesperson to be identified.  Where this is not possible, each 
speaker will be allowed, at the Chair’s discretion, to speak separately 
and with suitable prompting where issues are being repeated that have 
been raised by a previous speaker. 
 

10. Direct or open questioning and discussion / debate between Public 
Speakers and either Members or Officers will not be allowed during 
Public Speaking.  Any such matters raised may be answered by 
Members / Officers only after the close of Public Speaking, or will be 
addressed during the subsequent debate.  At no time will direct 
discussion between Members or Officers with a Public Speaker be 
permitted. 
 

11. After the close of Public Speaking, no other inputs will be permitted 
from the ‘public gallery’, other than at the discretion of the Chair, and 
subject to relevant Officer advice, if exceptional circumstances warrant 
this. 

 
END. 

 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 National Planning Policy Framework - Changes to Planning Pollicy
	5 Planning Application 2012/032/FUL - Former Hepworth Site, Brook Street, Redditch
	6 Planning Application 2012/057/COU - Building F, Astwood Business Park, Astwood Farm, Astwood Lane, Astwood Bank
	7 Planning Application 2012/071/EXT - Homebase Ltd, Abbey Retail Park, Alvechurch Highway, Redditch
	8 Appeal Outcome - Highway Verge at Millrace Road, Redditch
	9 Appeal Outcome - Highway Verge at Birchfield Road, Redditch
	10 Review of Operation of the Planning Committee and Public Speaking Arrangements - Municipal Year 2011/12
	Planning Committee Procedure Rules 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

25th April 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Brazier, Bill Hartnett, Wanda King, 
Alan Mason and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Jinny Pearce (relevant Portfolio Holder) and M Collins 
(observer for Standards Committee)  
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, A Hussain and A Rutt 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

 
91. APOLOGIES  

 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

93. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th 
March 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

94. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK –  
 CHANGES TO PLANNING POLLICY  

 
The Committee received a report which provided further information 
on the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) document, 
published on 27th March 2012, which had replaced the 
Government’s previous national planning policy documents and 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th April 2012 

 
guidance, in relation to the procedures for its use and how it differed 
from the previous system.    
 
Members noted that the NPPF had been taken into account for 
determining the two applications to be considered that evening.  It 
was also noted that further clarification would be provided on the 
document and its significance for determining planning applications, 
at the planned Member training for Planning Committee in May.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the National Planning Policy Framework be taken into 

account, in place of the documents it has superseded, 
as a material consideration when determining all future 
Planning Applications; and  

 
RECOMMEND that 
 
2) the Council’s Constitutional Policy Framework be 

updated accordingly. 
 

95. PLANNING APPLICATION 2012/032/FUL –  
 FORMER HEPWORTH SITE, BROOK STREET, REDDITCH  

 
Erection of 7 no. Class B.1 units 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main report 
and the following additional condition and informative: 
 
Condition 
 
“8. Site operatives’ car parking to be provided during the 

development.” 
 
Informative 
 
“3) A Phase 1 geo-environmental desk study be 

undertaken.” 
 

96. PLANNING APPLICATION 2012/057/COU –  
 BUILDING F, ASTWOOD BUSINESS PARK,  

ASTWOOD FARM, ASTWOOD LANE, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
This matter had been withdrawn at the request of the Applicant and 
was not discussed.  



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th April 2012 

 
97. PLANNING APPLICATION 2012/071/EXT –  
 HOMEBASE LTD, ABBEY RETAIL PARK,  

ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY, REDDITCH  
 
Extension of time application 
Installation of 1,777 sq.m of floorspace  
at mezzamine level as approved under 
Planning Application 2009/082/FUL 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission to allow an extension of 
time for a further three years to implement the consent given 
under Planning Application 2009/082/FUL be GRANTED, 
subject to the conditions and informatives detailed in the main 
report and restated in the update report. 
 

98. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 HIGHWAY VERGE AT MILLRACE ROAD, REDDITCH  

 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to the 
outcome of an appeal against a refusal of prior approval for the 
siting and design of a telecommunications installation, made by 
Officers under delegated powers, namely: 
 
Application 2011/133/GDO 
15m Monopole, equipment cabinets 
and ancillary apparatus 
 
Members noted that the appeal against the Council’s decision to 
refuse prior approval had been allowed by the Inspector on the 
grounds that he considered, on balance, that the proposal would 
generally respect the context and character of the area and that the 
monopole would not be visually dominant and have an adversely 
harmful effect on the outlook of nearby properties. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted.   
 

99. APPEAL OUTCOME –  
 HIGHWAY VERGE AT BIRCHFIELD ROAD, REDDITCH  

 
The Committee received an item of information in relation to the 
outcome of an appeal against a refusal of prior approval for the 
siting and design of a telecommunications installation, taken by 
Officers under delegated powers, namely: 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

25th April 2012 

 
Application 2011/222/GDO 
15m Monopole, equipment cabinets 
and ancillary apparatus 
 
Members noted that, the appeal against the Council’s decision to 
refuse prior approval had been allowed by the Inspector on the 
grounds that he had not considered the development to be so 
conspicuous in appearance that it would be harmful to the street 
scene nor result in undue visual clutter.  He had further considered 
that the separation distances between the mast and dwellings to the 
south would be such that the development would not be 
overbearing nor would it adversely harm the outlook of occupiers of 
those properties. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the item of information be noted.   
 

100. REVIEW OF OPERATION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 AND PUBLIC SPEAKING ARRANGEMENTS –  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the operation of, and 
procedures undertaken, during its meetings held during the 2011/12 
municipal year, including its public speaking arrangements.  
 
Members were reminded that the Committee had recently 
considered and agreed new Procedure Rules, in spite of a number 
of concerns by minority Members on matters of detail, which were 
re-iterated at this meeting.  Nonetheless, it was 
   
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s current agreed Procedure Rules be re-
affirmed without amendment.  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.16 pm 
 
 

……………………………………….. 
           CHAIR 


